GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA LAW (B) DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 30th November, 2012

No. LL (B) 70/2012/35 – In exercise of the power conferred under Section 28(1) of the Protection of Children from Sexual offences Act, 2012 and with the approval of the Gauhati High Court, the Governor of Meghalaya pleased to designate the Session Judge, Shillong, Meghalaya, as Special Court to try offences under Section 28(1) of the aforesaid Act with immediate effect and until further order.

(L.M.Sangma)

Secretary to the Govt of Meghalaya, Law Department

Memo No. LL (B) 70/2012/35-A, Copy to:- Dated Shillong, the 30th November, 2012

- 1. The Advocate General, Meghalaya, Gauhati High Court, Shillong/Addl. Advocate General, Meghalaya, Guhati High Court, Guwahati 781001
- 2. The Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong
 - 3. The Registrar, Gauhati High Court, Shillong Bench, Shillong with reference to letter no. HC(SB) II/32/2002/5017, dt 20.11.2012
 - 4. All Deputy Commissioners
 - 5. The Deputy Secretary to Govt of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department with reference to letter No. SW(S) 95/82/Vol.III/64, dt 4.9.12
 - 6. The District & Session Judge, Shillong for information.
 - 7. All Superintendent of Police
 - 8. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Shillong for favour of publication of the notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.
 - 9. Political Department/Home (Police) Department/Law (A) Department.
 - 10. Guard File.

By Order etc,

Ju Secretary to the Govt of Meghalaya, Law Department